

# 2024 SCHEDULE OF FEES Adopted February 1, 2024

#### **MEMBERSHIPS**

A Bicycle Colorado (BC) Racing Membership, for individuals, officials, clubs and event directors/promoters, provides benefits not available to non-members (see Bicycle Colorado's General Policy Manual). The expiration of BC Racing Individual Memberships are coupled with USACycling (USAC) Racing Memberships' end date.

## Individual Membership

- Senior/Master Membership (>18) \$40 per year.
- Junior Membership (18 and under) \$20 per year.
- Please note: for 2024, for Colorado residents this membership is included with the purchase of a USAC Racing Membership.
- Officials Membership Join BC as an Advocacy Member for \$30 per year.

# Club Membership

 \$100 per year. Club Memberships are sold to both clubs of athletes and clubs of event directors. Club memberships are valid until December 31, 2024. Club memberships can be purchased through the BC website, or for a club that is solely for an event director, the fee will be included on post-event invoicing.

## BICYCLE COLORADO EVENT SUPPORT PACKAGE FEES AND ACCESS TO RACE KIT

Definition: The Event Support Package Fee is a per rider / per day fee collected at all USAC-Sanctioned competitive events in the area for which the Bicycle Colorado serves as the Local Association of USAC. This Fee is determined by the Event Support Package that an event director chooses. There are two tiers (Basic and Premium) that come with different benefits as described in the document entitled <u>'Event Director Support for USAC Events</u>."

- 1 Basic Support Package = \$1.00 per unique racer per day.
- 2 Premium Support Package (includes access to the BC Race Kit) = \$2.00 per unique racer per day.

The Race Kit includes most supplies needed to produce a local cycling event. Any loss or damage to Bicycle Colorado equipment will be charged to the Club/Event Director.

## Collegiate Events

Event Support Package Fees are waived for collegiate riders competing in collegiate classes at events run under a collegiate permit.

## Race Bib Numbers

Bicycle Colorado offers bib numbers and pins to event directors. Pricing is \$.28 per number + USPS shipping (or available for pick up in Denver or Golden). Bib numbers will be billed to the event director on post-event paperwork. Bib numbers include two boxes of safety pins.

## **BICYCLE COLORADO EVENT PROMOTION**

Event Directors/Promoters may choose to pay for additional promotional support with Bicycle Colorado. We have released a new tiered system of promotion options. Details of event marketing can be found in the document entitled 'Event Director Support for USAC Events."

# **USAC INSURANCE SURCHARGE**

Please note that event directors are responsible for insurance surcharges and permit fees as per USAC regulations. These surcharges are determined by USAC and collected by all event directors based on the number of racers on race day. The 2024 rates are:

Standard Rate: \$5.99 per-rider / per-day

The total insurance surcharge will be a \$300 minimum or the per-rider fee, whichever is greater.

#### **OFFICIALS FEES**

Officials Fees are based on the following chart, plus the cost of reasonable and necessary travel.

# Minimum Officials Fees

	Chief Referee	Chief Judge	Other Officials
All Events	Full Day \$200 Half Day \$120		Full Day \$115 Half Day \$70

Full Day 4-8 hours

Half Day 4 hours or less

Overtime \$20 per hour in increments of 15 minutes

• The work day shall begin when the official arrives at the race site or one hour before the first race, whichever is later, and will end at the time when the required work is completed.

- Mileage to and from the official's home and during the race will determine what is to be charged.
   Event directors shall also pay the maximum IRS business mileage rate to, during, and from the event and/or venue inspection. The current rate can be found at www.irs.gov.
- The event director is responsible to provide housing and meals if an overnight stay is necessary before, during, or after the race.
- The event director must provide a meal and liquid refreshments for officials who work more than five hours during an event day. If meal(s) are not provided the event director shall pay an additional \$15.00 to each official. If an event director provides a meal, but an official brings his/her own meal due to a dietary restriction, the event director shall pay an additional \$10.00 to that official. For multiple day races, when an overnight stay is required, the event director shall pay each official a \$35 per diem.
- A Chief Referee may charge a fee of \$50.00 plus mileage for a site visit if the Chief Referee
  feels that such a visit is necessary. If an overnight stay is required, housing and a per diem of
  \$25 are required.
- In case a race is canceled after officials have begun their travel, officials will receive a half-day fee and their mileage.